Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



(Incorporated in Hong Kong with limited liability)
(Stock Code: 28)

## ANNOUNCEMENT PURSUANT TO RULE 13.10 OF THE LISTING RULES

This announcement is made at the request of The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the "Stock Exchange").

The board of directors (the "Board") of Tian An China Investments Company Limited (the "Company") has noted the decrease in the price and increase in the trading volume of the shares of the Company today.

The Board wishes to announce that it is currently considering a possible spin-off and separate listing of its cement business on the Main Board of the Stock Exchange (the "Proposed Spin-off").

In connection with the Proposed Spin-off, the financial advisers to the Company have recently submitted a proposal to the Stock Exchange pursuant to Practice Note 15 of the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the "Listing Rules"). The Proposed Spin-off, if it proceeds, may constitute a notifiable transaction of the Company.

Other than as disclosed herein, the Board confirms that there are no negotiations or agreements relating to intended acquisitions or realisations which are discloseable under Rule 13.23 of the Listing Rules, neither is the Board aware of any matter discloseable under the general obligation imposed by Rule 13.09 of the Listing Rules, which is or may be of a price-sensitive nature.

As the Proposed Spin-off may or may not proceed, shareholders and investors should exercise caution in dealing in the Company's shares.

Made by the order of the Board, the directors of the Company individually and jointly accept responsibility for the accuracy of this announcement.

On behalf of the Board

Tian An China Investments Company Limited

Edwin Lo King Yau

Executive Director

Hong Kong, 18th March, 2011

As at the date of this announcement, the Board comprises Mr. Hu Aimin (Deputy Chairman), Mr. Song Zengbin (Deputy Chairman), Mr. Patrick Lee Seng Wei (Managing Director), Mr. Ng Qing Hai (Deputy Managing Director), Mr. Ma Sun (Deputy Managing Director), Mr. Edwin Lo King Yau and Mr. Tao Tsan Sang being the Executive Directors; Mr. Lee Seng Hui (Chairman), Dr. Moses Cheng Mo Chi and Mr. Lee Shu Yin being the Non-Executive Directors; and Mr. Francis J. Chang Chu Fai, Mr. Jin Hui Zhi, Mr. Ngai Wah Sang and Ms. Lisa Yang Lai Sum being the Independent Non-Executive Directors.